Starting Motor Parts, Mounting Groups And Assemblies

By Engine Model

MODEL

ABN, ACN, BKN,

ADH, AKN
ACN, BKN
ACN, BKN
ACN, BKN
ACN, BKN

AEH, AEHS, AFH,

AGH, AHH
AEN
AENL
AENL
AENL
AENL
AENL
AENL
AGND
AGND
AGND

AGND

S10D, S12D, S14D
S10D, S12D, S14D
S10D, S12D, S14D

TE,
LE,
TE,
TE,
TH,
TH,
TH,
TH,
TH,
TH,

TF
TF
TF
TF
THD, TJD
THD, TJD
THD, TJD
THD, TJD
THD, TJD
THD, TJD

DESCRIPTION PART NO
tarting motor (ODSOIET.) ......oovvvvvviiiiiiiiiene YA5B
12 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ..........cccceevviiiiinnns YA27
6 volt starting motor (Obsolete) .......coocieiiiiiieiiiinnn YA29
(812715 o1 1 10]2 K g e (=] EONVRURR SRR YAS0
Starting Motor assembly .......c.cooeeieimiiiiiniie YAGB3
Starting motor (ObSOlete) .......ccooviiiiiiiiniiiiiiinn YASB
Starting motor (Obsolete) ............coocvivviiiiiiininn, YA16
Starting motor (Obsolete) ........ccoovieeiiiiiniiiens YA5B
12 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ... YA27
6 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ..o, YA29
(P 5 1L v T 11 e 3 310110 U RO— YAB0
Starter motor assembly (Obsolete) ............ccccoeeviiin YA58
Starter motor a38eMbBIY ...eermsseisimibmim YAB3
12 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ...y YA27A
12 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ..........ccoeeeiiinneeen. YA27B
12 volt starting motor with solenoid switch
ICTBESIBIEY oo s e A R A A5 YA35
12 volt starting motor with solenoid switch.............. YA39
12 volt starting motor with solenoid switch.............. YAL0
Starter motor assembly (Obsolete) ... YAS58
Starting motor assembly .......ccccovviriiinnn. YAB3
Starting motor assembly (Obsolete) ... YA10
Starting motor assembly (Obsolete) ..............cooees YA19
6 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ............cceeiiiiennn YA19-2
12 volt starting motor (Repl. by YAS4) ................... YA18-2
Starting motor (Obsolete) ... YA19
6 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ... YA19-2
12 volt starting motor (Repl. by YAS4) ... YA18-2
12 volt starting motor (Repl. by YAS2A) ... YA32
12 volt starting motor (Repl. by YA32B) ................. YA32A
12 volt starting motor with solenoid switch ........... YA32B

Wisconsin Starters



Starting Motor Parts, Mounting Groups And Assemblies
By Engine Model (Cont.)

MODEL

THD, TJD

THD, TJD

THD, TJD

THD, TJD

TJD

VE4, VF4, VE4D, VF4D
VE4, VF4, VE4D, VF4D
VE4, VF4, VE4D, VF4D
VE4, VF4, VE4D, VF4D
VE4. VF4. VE4D. VF4D
VG4D, VH4D

VG4D, VH4D

VG4D, VH4D

VG4D, VH4D
VG4D, VH4D

VG4D, VH4D
VG4D, VH4D
VG4D, VH4D

VH, VH4D

V465D

V465D

V465D

W2-1230, W2-1235,
W2-1250

W2-1230, W2-1235,
W2-1250

W2-1230, W2-1235,
W2-1250

W2-1230, W2-1235,
W2-1250

W2-880

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
Starter motor assembly (Obsolete) ..........cccccceeiinne, YAB4
SIS TN 288D (o imsmmmanasmsmmmaasios YAB5
Starter motar assemmbly ... ......e..ssisdssiimiasi YAS4A
SR ST SEERIBI s YAS5A
Starter motor assembly ........oooiieiiiiiii YAGB1
Starting motor (Obsolete) ........ccceeeeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, YA10
6 volt starting motor (Obsolets) ..o« swmmmrncesss YA19-351
12 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ....................... YA18-3S1
Starter motor assembly ...ovvveeeeiie i YAB4A
Starter motor assembly .........ooooiieiiiii YAB5A
6 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ............cccccevi YA19-3S1
12 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ............ccooe YA18-351
Starter motor with overrunning clutch and

sElerioid SWItEH avnssemmamsimsmsemmsnss T YAS3A
Starter motor with overrunning clutch and

SOIENOIA SWITCH ... YA53B
Starter motor with overrunning clutch and

SOIEHOI SR s smmssamassssms s YAS3B1
Starter motor assembly ........oooiiiiiiiiiiiei YAB4A
Starte) motor assambiV' ... caisssiesien YAS5A
Starter Motor-assembIV ..o auimmsssassmrasin YAGB1
12 volt starting motor (Obsolete) ..................cco YA45
12 volt starting motor (Obsolete) .............ccccccoeeennn YA41
12 volt Starting MOtOr unsmmmiin evomassmams s YA41A
Starter motor assembly o YABO
S T OOl oo vmm s Ty o e S S AT S YAB3A1
At MOTOT oottt YAS3B
STATIEE MNOTOT ..vvescns neressnmsssiassnaisssnnnssenssstsssssnnss iash YAB53B1
Starter Mot ass8MbBIY v mavmmmmins ... YABY
12 volt starting motor with solenoid switch ........... YA32B

Wisconsin Starters



Starting Motor Mounting Groups And Assemblies By Engine Model

MODEL

ACN, BKN

AENL

AGND

S10D, S12D, S14D
THD, TJD

THD, TJD

VE4D, VF4D, VH4D
VE4D, VF4D, VH4D
VG4D

VG4D

W2-1250

W2-1250

W2-880

W2-880

W4-1770

W4-1770

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
Starting Motor group ........oveeeveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee EEAT11
Starting MOTOT GrOUP ....vvveeeeeeeee e, EEA105
Starting Motor MOUNTING ..........coivinssioresivnenns YA35, YA39
Starting Wotor UMY . vsmemsmamens s EEA106
Starting Motor group .......ooovvveeiiceeeeeeeeeeeeeee EEA100
Starting motor with solenoid switch....................... YA32B
Starting MoTOr GroUD . .cussmmmvmsmmrmssimime EEA101
Solenoid Starting .....cooooiiiee i ETA101
Starting motor Mounting .........vvveeeeeeeeeeicieeeeeeeen EEA102
Solenoid Starting .........oovvveee e ETA102
Starting motor with solenoid switch ..................... EEA122
SlartNG THOIOR e SRR EEA120
Starting Motor group .......oveveee e EEA100
Soleivord sErtBl ceswmmmsssrarmrrsraa ETA101
Starting MOtOr QroUD ......cieeiieeieeeece e EEA101
Starting Motor group ..........ccvvveeeeciveeeeeeceieeeen, EEA109

Wisconsin Starters



Starting Motor Parts, Mounting Groups And Assemblies
By Engine Model (Cont.)

MODEL DESCRIPTION PART NO.
W2-880 Starting Motor @85emMbIY ... s YAG1
W4-1770 ST MO canmmmnnrs s YAB3A
W4-1770 S e RS YAB3B
W4-1770 STAMTEr MOTOT e YA53B1
W4-1770 Starter motor assembly ... YAS54A
W4-1770 Starter Motor a888mblV ..o YABBA
W4-1770 Starter motor assembly ... YAB1

Wisconsin Starters




Starting Motor Parts, Mounting Groups And Assemblies
By Part Number (Cont.)

PART NO.

YAB5
YAS4A

YAS5A
YAB8
YAS9
YAB0

YAG1

YAG3

DESCRIPTION MODEL
Starter MOtOr @SSEMDBIY c.vviiviiiiie ettt TH, TJD
Starter motor assembly ... TH, TJD, VH4D, VG4D, VE-VF,
W4-1770, W2-880
Starter motor assembly ........cccccvvenen, TH, TJD, VH4D, VG4D, VE-VF,
W4-1770, W2-880
Startar Tiotor asseribI osswmomsmmmmmires AENL, S10D, S12D, S14D
Starter motor assembly ......ccccocoeeennn W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250
Starter motor assembly with overrunning
clutch and solenoid SWITCH ... V465D
Starter motor assembly .........cccoeeeienne VG4D, TJD, W2-880, VH4D,
W4-1770
Starter motor assembly oanmnunsmni ACN, BKN, AENL, S10D,
S12D, S14D

Wisconsin Starters



Starting Motor Parts, Mounting Groups And Assemblies

By Part Number
PART NO.

YA5B

YA10
YA16
YA19
YA19-2
YA18-2
YA19-3S1
YA18-3S1
YA27
YA29
YA27A
YA27B
YA32
YA32A
YA32B
YA35
YA39
YA41
YA41A
YA45
YA50

YAB3A

YA53A1

YAB53B

YAG3B1

YAB4

DESCRIPTION MODEL
Starting Motor ... ABN, AKN, ACN, BKN, AENL, ADH,

AEH, AEHS, AFH, AGH, AHH
Starting Mool cowsmarnnmmamass e TE, TF, VE4D, VF4D
SIAMING THOTOF icosviviorvomssmum oot o o G e e B s AEN
Starting MOLOT ....oeeiiiicce e TE, TF, TH, TJD
B VOIt Starting MOTOT ..., TE, TF, TH, TJD
12 volt starting Motor......c.vvveeiieiiiiie e TE, TF. TH. TJD
GOl starting Moo e o VE4, VF4, VG4D, VH4D
12 volt starting Motor ..........ccoeeeeeeeeiiiinnn. VE4, VF4, VG4D, VH4D
12 volt starting Motor .........ooovveiiieccceeee AENL, ACN, BKN
G ol starting Mttdr seuvm s AENL, ACN, BKN
12 Nol Sta N TRDIOF s s o G SR AGND
12 VoIt STarting MOTOT .. ..o AGND
12 volt starting MOtOr ..o THD, TJD
T2 SERE BT s s T S S THD, TJD
12 volt starting MOtOr.........oooevveiiiiiiiiieiieeiecee, THD, TJD, W2-880
12 VOIt Starting MOTOT ...veeeiiieeeeeeeeee e, AGND
12 VOIt STarting MIOTOT ....oooiiiiiieeee e, AGND
12 VO SERTHNG MBLET coonmamrm s iy i s V465D
12 volt starting MOTOr ....oovviiec e V465D
12 volt Starting MOTON ....ovvviee e VH4, VH4D
12 voltstarting Mmool - cuusmnensmsenanernmns ACN, BKN, AENL,

S10D, S12D, S14D
Starter motor with overrunning

clutch and solenoid switch .............ccoeeeen... W4-1770, VG4D, VH4D
Starter motor with overrunning
clutch and solenoid switch ................ W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250
Starter motor with overrunning
clutch and solenoid switch ............... W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250,

W4-1770, VG4D, VH4D
Starter motor with overrunning

clutch and solenoid switch ............... W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250,
W4-1770, VG4D, VH4D
Starter motor a88embly c.anannmunmnnmnsvivaa TH, TJD

Wisconsin Starters



Control Panel Assembly Groups By Engine Model

MODEL

ACN, BKN

AENL

AGND

S10D, $12D, S14D
THD, TJD

VE4D, VF4D, VH4D
VG4D

W2-1230, W2-1235,

W2-1250
W2-880
W4-1770

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
CORTEO] DATBLOMOUD ..oonrnmmmesmnmsrsiasio fiii ki EPC100
Control panel group ........ccoeveeeeeeeeeiiecieee EPC114
Control panel mourting «uusmsnswmnsainana VE262-2
Cantrol panBlgroup rmwmammaarsmrsmms s EPC119
Control panel mounting ...........ccoeeevvveeeeiiieesciennnn. VES66D1
Control panel group ........ccoeeeeeeiveieiiiieeei, EPC125
CORtTol PANES] TFOUD 2iviiiinrmsnreomssumissinssassssssssiamiis EPC157
Control panel group .......ccocevevvviviineenennns EPC244, 245, 251
Control panel group ........cccccoeeevvveeeeeeiieeeene, EPC237, 238
Control pafiel GroUp wemvnmnsmmmnsarnsrsan EPC231

Wisconsin Starters



Starting Motor Mounting Groups And Assemblies By Part Number

PART NO.

EEA100
EEA101
EEA102
EEA105
EEA106
EEA109
EEAT11
EEA120
EEA122
YA32B
YA39, YA35
ETA101
ETA102

DESCRIPTION MODEL
STArtiNG MIOTOT QIOUD wosim v s THD, TJD, W2-880
Starting MotOr QrOUD «isusmssseensies o VE4D, VF4D, VH4D, W4-1770
StArting MOTOT GIOUP .....vvveievieeeeieeeeeiee e VG4D
Starting MOKOr GROUD. .. .vussrromsmssamnmsassassnnmrusmssmsssasbs st oA R R o AENL
Starting MOtOr GroUP ..cvvvoveeeiie e S10D, S12D, S14D
STArting MOLOE QrOUD v imsiie i W4-1770
S e R O DR s O S ACN, BKN
Starting MOTOr GrOUD ....vvvviiiiiiiiee e ee e e e e e W2-1250
Starting motor with s6lenoid SWITEH e W2-1250
Starting motor with solenoid switch .................. W2-880, THD, TJD
Starting Motor MouNtiNg GroUP ..c.ooiviiiieieieeeeeeeceeiiiiiiiiireeeeeenns AGND
Solenold STarting ..o VE4D, VF4D, VH4D, W2-880
SOIBROIISTENING ccovnsrmmn s s S VG4D

Wisconsin Starters



Control Panel Assembly Groups By Part Number

PART NO.

EPC100

EPC114

EPCIIS

EPC125

EPC1bH7

EPC231

EPC237, 238
EPC244, 245, 251
VE262-2
VEB56D1

DESCRIPTION MODEL
CONtrol PANEI GrOUP ....oorivirririirrsssssssisissmss s ACN, BKN
CONTOl PANEL GIOUP .reevevrrrririssreserrssimssssse s e AENL
CONLIOl PANE! GIOUP ooovvvvrrssrisimsssessesssessonse S10D, $12D, $14D
CONtrol PANEl GroUP ......coevrveesmsrrsssisssmsssssnes VE4D, VF4D, VH4D
CONtrol PANEI GIOUP ...oviivieeriimmssssises s VG4D
Control PANE! GrOUP ..ocovivrrermimrsmssesessammsrrss s W4-1770
CONErOl PANEI GrOUP ...vouvrmmrneriririeemssss st \W2-880
Control panel group .........cccceeieneenees. W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250
Control panel MOUNTING ..o AGND
Control panel MOUNTING .....cvivrmrir e THD, TJD

Wisconsin Starters



YAS5B (6 Volt) Starting Motor, 3-5/8" Diameter,
Prestolite No. MAK4008

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY

1

6
G/_ FIELD COIL
COMMUTATOR END b4 ASSEMBLY
HEAD ASSEMBLY 5 /m/ 10 LN

23 /3 f 1 NOT SERVICED
@m@@@@ SUICLET

Wisconsin Starters



1

- a2 PO~ MmaEWN

- O

13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20

1t
1t

28MAK3005S

28MAK39
28X386
28MAK1048

28MAK2006
28EBA10

YAS5B Starting Motor

USE WITH MODELS AENL, ACN, BKN, ABN, AKN, ADH, AEH, AEHS, AFH, AGH, AHH (see pg. 1)
ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QaTy
Frame and field assembly 21 28MAK20S Thru bolt package
(includes 2-16) ...couivuvnnrirens 1 (includes 22, 23) ...ccoveveuenee 2
Insulation .....coeeveerivinneencns 112 *——=— Lock washer, no. 10............2
Insulating washer .............2 | 23 _—— Nut, no. 10-32 thread ......... 2
Plain washer........cccceiiunnnnns 2 | 24 Tt Thrust washer ..o 1
Lock washer, 1/4" ....ccccvvune 2|25 28GAS1024F Cover band .....cccoeecevineeeins 1
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............2 | 26 —_——— Nut, no. 10-32 thread......... 1
SCIEW ..verrererereereeserssneeenenenn & | 27 *— Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
Brush ..eeeeeeeeecicinnininrnriinnnn: 2 1-1/2" 1oNG ccorvirrereeceiiiininen 1
Terminal stud ...cccveeenennnenes 1] 28 28MAK3002 Commutator end head
Insulating bushing ............. 1 assembly
Field coil package (include 29, 30) .....cceeuenren 1
({includes 12-16) (NLA) ....... 1129 t Grounded brush .......ccce... 2
Connector .. e 2| — Tt Thrust washer
Field coil, L.H. 1 (not illustrated) . eeeerneenn 1
Field coil, U.R. .....cccvveeeeee 1 | 30 28MAK19S Brush spring set tNLA) 51
Field coil, U.L. ceervcrrvivenennnn1 | — ¥ e —— Felt (not illustrated) .. .1
Field coil, L.L. .ccocevrinnennnen 1
Bronze bearing.........e....... 1 | * Not serviced separately.
Oiler (not illustrated) ......... 1
Drive end head assembly t MAK2012AS brush set.
(includes item 17) (NLA) ...1 t1t P90-294 thrust washer package.
Armature . ....1 | ttt P90-459 terminal stud package.
Bendix drwe Echpse
no. A1535 .. w1

-2-

Wisconsin Starters




YA10 Starting Motor, Prestolite No. MZ-4175

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY

1

It

COMMUTATOR END FIELD COIL
HEAD ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY

Y
L/

ﬁ ‘;“72'\ Ii |
E s
- ,-'(:’

Ay e
R
|

L T

BENDIX DRIVE 23 PINION HOUSING

ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

1

COo~NOOsE W

|_I._i_\
N = O

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

*

28MZ2012AS
tt
Tt

28MZ12
Tt

*

*

tt
tt
Tt

Tttt
28MZ2089

*

28PS1214

DESCRIPTION

YA10 Starting Motor
USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, VE4D, VF4D (see pg. 3)

arty

Frame and field assembly
(includes 2-18) couovereriisierens
INsSUlation .ooveeeeeeceieeecteeennes

Terminal
Terminal stud

Insulated brush .......ccceeeee

Insulating was

her

Nut, 5/16"-24 thread...........
Lockwasher, 5/16" ..............

Plain washer,
Insulating was

5/16" vvveieenns

1] SRR

Insulating bushing .............

Equalizer
{not illustrated

Field coil assembly
{(includes 14-18) ..cccciuenrennes

Field coil, U.R.

Field coil, U.L. ceiiiiiniees
Field coil, L.R. coeeeeriieeeeenne
Field coil, L.L. covirininieenans
COoNNECtOr uveeeececirenrreeeeines
Thrust washer ........cccccvnnee
Armature assembly

(includes thrust spacer) .....

Thrust spacer
(not illustrated

No. 6 Woodruff key ...........
Pinion housing assembly
(includes dowel pin and
bronze bearing) (NLA).......

Dowel pin
(not illustrated

- = NN

>~

- MR = -

Y

-

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QaTy
— e —— Bronze bearing
(not illustrated) ......ccovnene 1
23 *——— Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
31/32" long .. R
24 Fm — — Lock washer no. 10 ........... 4
25 93-480396 Bendix drive assembly
(replaces EBA-36A and
EBB-36A) ..ecoceerremeerrrnneninnn 1
26 28MAB2040 Bearing and plate
assembly
(includes item 27) ..cocvurenenn 1
27 —_—— Bronze bearing .....coeeeevnes 1
28 —_—— Lockwasher, no. 10............ 4
29 *—er—— Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
3/8" long .. et
30 —_——— Nut, no. 10 32 o
31 _— Screw, no. 10- 32 thread X
1-1/2" long, ...cvee e 1
32 28MZ24A Cover band .. verrrrmmnnns ]
33 28MZ2002F Commutator end head
assembly (includes felt;
replaces MZ2002B) ............ 1
_ Felt (not illustrated) ........... 1
34 t Grounded brush .....ccccceeeee 2
35 28MZ195 Brush spring ......cceeevveneenc
* Not serviced separately.
+ 28MZ2012AS brush set.
tt 28P90-368 terminal stud package.
+tt 28P90-263 armature thrust washer package.
-4-

Wisconsin Starters



YA16 (24 Volt) Starting Motor, Prestolite No. MBP-4016T

FRAME AND
FIELD COIL
ASSEMBLY

COMMUTATOR END i
HEAD ASSEMBLY | 10

35

SEPARATELY

0 -
I NOT SERVICED

T SERVICED

SEPARATELY

m

N e

17

PINION HOUSING
ASSEMBLY

BENDIX DRIVE
ASSEMBLY

Wisconsin Starters




YA16 Starting Motor
USE WITH MODEL AEN (see pg. 5)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTty
1 MBP2001BS Frame and field assembly 20 EBB34A Bendix drive assembly,
(includes 2-15) ...cocveevcrcnnnn 1 Eclipse no. A3447 .............. 1
2 MBW2012CS Brush set 21 P90-540 Thrust washer package
(includes item 33) ............. 1 (includes item 24) .............. 1
3 e — — IRSUIELION corsssseeicivssssivivuanans 1122 *——— No. 6 Woodruff key ... 1
4 ¥ Field coil assembly ............ 1123 MBP-3049FT Armature assembly ........... 1
5 e — Terminal stud .......ccooveveeennee 1124 *——— Thrust washer .......ccceeviiinnn 1
6 P —— (8707511722 (o] GrRRRROWIRREr i 2 |25 MAB2040D Bearing assembly
7 ¥ —— Insulation:...ceisisimmia’l (includes item 16) ............. 1
8 o —— Screw .. TF et | 26 *Fe — — Nut, no. 10-32 thread......... 1
9 e Nut, 5!16 -24 thread ........... 1127 *——— Screw, no. 10-32 threadx
M0 *——— Lock washer, 5/16" ............. 1 1-1/2" long .. veverereneene 1
11 *—— NUL oo eeninnee 1| 28 MZ24U Cover band o |
12 *——— Lock washer .....cccvvvvniinen 1 | 29 ¥ ——— Screw, no. 10 32 threadx
13 *——e—— Plain washer.....cccccoveecinenen. 1 3/8" long .. il
14 @ *e— Insulating washer ............1 | 30 *——— Lock washer, no. 10 ........... 4
15 *——— Insulating bushing .............1T | 31 MBP2002B Commutator end head
16 MG77A Bronze bearing .......ccccceeee. 1 assembly
7 PS1214C Pinion housing assembly (includes 33, 34} ................. 1
(includes dowel pin) ..........1 | 32 MZ18CS Brush spring.......cccceevvunennn 4
—_ * i — Dowel pin 33 ¥ — — Grounded brush ................ 2
(not illustrated) ........cccceevnnn 1134 *——— BB vvviinesinnsnssisissnsnsasssnngsmsaors |
18 *¥——— Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
31/32" long .. v | % Not serviced separately.
19 *——— Lock washer no. 10 e B
-6-

Wisconsin Starters



YA19 Starting Motor, Autolite No. MZ-4184

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY

1

COMMUTATOR END FIELD COIL
HEAD ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY

/ Lt 2 _ NOT SERVICED
36 / NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY 23
35 34 SEPARATELY

32 / L N = e &

31 2 /1

24
BENDIX DRIVE 29 28 PINION HOUSING
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY

Wisconsin Starters




ITEM PART NO.

1

CoOo~dodg e~ WN

10

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

21
22
23
24

25

*

Tt
tt

T
t1

*

Tt

Tt

Tt
28MZ1005AS

1t
28MBE2366

Tttt
Tt

*

28PS2330BS

YA19 Starting Motor

USE WITH MODELS TE, TF, TH, TJD (see pg. 7)

DESCRIPTION QTy
Frame and field assembly
{includes 2-18) ......cocviriiannn 1
g t-IR] -] (] o] o EERVRRS———— 1
Terminal s 1
Terminal stud ....ccceeeiverenen. 1
Insulated brush ........ccccvvinne 2
Insulating washer .............. 1
Nut, 5/16"-24 thread........... 2
Lock washer, 5/16" .............2
Plain washer, 5/16" ............ 1
Insulating washer .............. 1
Insulating bushing.............. 1
Field coil assembly
{includes 13-17) .cooeereeeenanee 1
| 121 [o elo ] P06 1 - pmm——— |
Field coil, U.L. wvvreeeieeeeinnnenn 1
Field coil, L.R. ..ooeeieeeeeee 1
Field coil, L.L. ..ooooiiiiieenes 1
Connector . nsuiisiiisba 2
Screw .. soodk
Thrust washer -
Armature assembly
(replaces MZ2366) ............. 1
Thrust washer .....cccccceveeee. 2
Spring washer........cccceine 1
No. 6 Woodruff key ........... 1
Pinion housing assembly
(includes 25-27;

replaces PS1330C) ............. 1
Bearing Cap ....c.cocevreeerivennn 1

26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33

34
35

36
37

38
39

40
41

*

*

*

ITEM PART NO.

28MZ364
28XA1481

93-480396
28MZ359
28MZ1360A

28MZ24A
28MZ2002F

+
28MZ19S

Wisconsin Starters

* Not serviced separately.

t 28MZ2012AS brush set for YA19.
28MBG2012DS brush set for YA18-2.
t1 28P90-716 terminal stud package for YA19.
ttt 28P90-448 armature thrust washer package.

DESCRIPTION QTy
Bronze bearing )
Qil seal .. .
Screw, no. 10 32 thread X
31/32" long .. e
Lock washer no. 10 oY |
Bendix drive assembly s
Gasket (NLA) 1
Bearing plate assembly..... 1
Screw, no. 8-32 thread x
3/8" long (NLA) .....oovvreenne 4
Lock washer, no. 10........... 4
Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
3/8" long .. -
Nut, no. 10 32 thread e |
Screw, no. 10-32 thraad X
1-1/2" long .. |
Cover band |
Commutator and head
(includes 40, 41;

“includes felt) ..ccoevveecenieennn 1
Grounded brush ................ 2
Brush spring set.......ccoveeen 1
Felt (not illustrated) ........... 1




YA19-2 (6 Volt), YA18-2 (12 Volt) Starting Motors,
Prestolite No. MZ-4194 And MBG4118

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY

1

COMMUTATOR END FIELD COIL
HEAD ASSEMBLY ASSE!\%BLY

/ / 4 ot ; 18 - NOT SERVICED
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
35 34 SEPARATELY

s
27 26 25
BENDIX DRIVE 29/ T v
ASSEMBLY 28 P B

Wisconsin Starters




.

ITEM PART NO.

1

DU~ O e WM

10

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

*

*

*

tt
tt

H
tt

Tt

Tt

Tt
28MZ3005ES

28MBG3005BS

Tttt
28MBG2366

ttt
ttt

.28PS2330BS

YA19-2, YA18-2 Starting Motors
USE WITH MODELS TH, TJD, TE, TF (see pg. 9)

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy
Frame and field assembly 25 e Bearing €ap .....cocvvervecernnes 1
(includes 2-18) ....ccocrererenrens 1126 28MZ364 Bronze bearing........oveeveeens 1
INSUlAtioN ceovereericcrieisiiirans 1127 28XA1481 Oil g8l wanimisnsipsmmsnsnsrsen 1
Terminal v 1128 *——— Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
Terminal stud .....oceeevviinnnnne 1 FUBT TONT -csevvuivssasswsersusnees 4
Insulated brush .........cceeeen 2129 *e—er— Lock washer, no. 10........... 4
Insulating washer .............. 1130 93-480396 Bendix drive assembly ...... 1
Nut, 5/16"-24 thread ........... 2| 3N 28MZ359 Gasket (NLA) oo 1
Lock washer, 5/16" ............. 2| 32 28MZ1360A Bearing plate assembly..... 1
Insulating washer .........c 1133 Fere—m— Screw, no. 8-32 thread x
Insulating washer .............. 1 3/8" IONG coeeeecviiereiaeiniinins 4
Insulating bushing ....c.co..... 1 | 34 ¥ ——— Lock washer, no. 10........... 4
Field coil assembly 3B e Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
(YA19-2) BB longu s imnmsni
(includes 13-17) cccvvevveeenne. 1 | 36 ¥ —— Nut, no. 10-32 thread......... 1
Field coil assembly 37 *——— Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
IYA18:-2) ..ooromemissssiisssicsivinn 1 1-1/2" 10N wovveverrerereerenenes 1
Field coil, U.R. ..c.oceveevennnn. 1 | 38 28MZ24A Cover band ........cccceiiineennnns 1
Field coil, U.L. ...cccovvevvien. 1 | 39 28MZ2002F Commutator end head
Field coil, L.R. .oceieiins 1 (YA19-2) (includes 40, 41;
Field coil, L.L. eevrvrnrreiennns 1 includes felt) ......ccccevnennnneen 1
Connector .. 2 | — 28MZ2002Q Commutator end head
SCreW .. 4 (YA18-2) ceiieenrirrnnnannes
Thrust washer ......ceeeni. 2 | 40 t Grounded brush ................ 2
Armature assembly 41 28MZ19S Brush spring set.......ccceeen 1
(replaces MZ2366 for _ e Felt (not illustrated) ........... 1
YAT9-2) coreerrrnnerccsisnnnnnns 1

Thrust washer .......ccceeeee... 2 | * Not serviced separately.

Spring washer......cccecvneene 1

No. 6 Woodruff key ........... 1 t 28MZ2012AS brush set for YA19-2,

Pinion housing assembly 28MBG2012DS brush set for YA18-2.

(includes 25-27; t1 28P90-716 terminal stud package for YA19-2,
replaces PS1330C) 28P90-333 terminal stud package for YA18-2.

.1 | +1t 28P90-448 armature thrust washer package.

-10-

Wisconsin Starters



YA19-3S1 (6 Volt), YA18-3S1 (12 Volt) Starting Motors,
Prestolite No. MZ-4192 And MIBG-4109

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY
1
L
1 1
5
é 8
&7
COMMUTATOR END FIELD COIL i
HEAD ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY ~ 8

£\
=_M
ol
AN I 22
18 —8 NOT SERVICED 23
NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
SEPARATELY
1 ~—
1 00 Q
(AN
25
Yo 27 26
30 - 24
BENDIX DRIVE 29
ASSEMBLY 28 T P
-11-

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

-

(7T S B B S I U R

10

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26

*

Tt
Tt

t
Tt

#*

t
Tt
Tt
28MZ3005ES

28MBG3005BS

Tttt
28MBG236
Tttt
1t

*

28PS2330BS

*

28MZ364

YA19-3S1, YA18-3S1 Starting Motors
USE WITH MODELS VE4, VF4, VG4D, VH4D (see pg. 11)

DESCRIPTION

Frame and field assembly
(includes 2-18)............

Insulation ....cecceeeriennn,
Terminal i s

Terminal stud .....cceevininneens
Insulated brush ......cccoccennns
Insulating washer ..............
Nut, 5/16"-24 thread...........
Lock washer, 5/16" .............
Plain washer, 5/16" ............
Insulating washer ..............
Insulating bushing .............

Field coil assembly
(YA19-351)

(includes 13-17) cuceereriennnn.

Field coil assembly

(YA18-351) cevrrmmrsniiiissannnns
Field coil, U.R. ..ccoccrirrreenas
Field coil, U.L. .ccoviiiiinnaes
Field coil, L.R. coovvieenviinens
Figld coil, L.L. cocenninnernsansans
CONNECLON .eceeeerecicneinnens
ST BW i R
Thrust washer .........ccceeeee
Armature assembly ...........
Thrust washer .......c.cccooueeee.
Spring washer......coooeeeeeaee
No. 6 Woodruff key ...........
Pinion housing assembly

(includes 25-27) (NLA) .......
Bearing Cap .......ccocuninernnns
Bronze bearing ........cooveunenne

1 28P90-333 terminal stud package for YA18-3S1.
1 | ttt 28P90-448 armature thrust washer package.

-12-

QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
27 28XA1481 Qilseal:aagmnmneeanss 1
........ 1128 *——— Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
........ 1 31/32" long .. wvnnri el
........ 1129 e Lock washer no 10 ... 4
1130 93-480396 Bendix drive assemblv ...... 1
2 |3 28MZ359 Gasket (NLA) .cooveevereeeennnn 1
1132 28MZ1360A Bearing plate assembly.....1
2133 H*——— Screw, no. 8-32 thread x
2 3/8" long .. S
1134 *——— Lock washer, no. 10 ........... 4
113 *——— Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
1 3/8" long .. e |
36 *——— Nut, no. 10 32 '(hread vl
37 *—_— Screw, no. 10-32 thread X
1 1-1/2" long .. 1
38 28MZ24A Cover band N |
1139 28MZ2002F Commutator em:l head
1 (YA19-351) (includes 47,
1 48; includes felt) .......c.coceinn 1
1| — 28MZ2002Q Commutator end head
1 (YA18-3S1) ererriirrriessrnnsaenns 1
2 |— Fte—— Felt (not illustrated) ........... 1
4 | 40 t Grounded brush ................ 2
2 (4 28MZ19S Brush spring set......c..o.e. 1
1
2 | * Not serviced separately.
1
1 t 28MZ2012AS brush set for YA19-351.
28MBG2012DS brush set for YA18-3S1.
1 tt 28P90-368 terminal stud package for YA19-351.

Wisconsin Starters



21

\'I

\
Y o
22 Lzo

YA27 (12 Volt) Starting Motor, Prestolite No. MDO-4102M
USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN, AENL

FRAME AND FIELD ASSEMBLY

COMMUTATOR END
HEAD ASSEMBLY

I

ITEM PART NO.

1

oo~ se N

*

¥ Kk % * k % % %

28MD0O2001

28MDO2012AS

l
|
I

|
l
i

28MDO2206
tt
28MGD1003
28MDO20S

DESCRIPTION

Frame and field assembly

(includes 2-11) (NLA) ..
Insulation..
Brush set .

Terminal stud ...........

Washer ......ccoocvmrireene.
Bushing ..

Field coil assembly

Lock washer, 1/4".

Nut, 1/4"-20 thread

Washer ..
Washer ..

Armature assembly

Thrust washer, 1/32"

_l_l_l

|
18 DRIVE ASSEMBLY

QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
16 *——— Washer, 1/4" .................
17 o — Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............
18 *——— Bendix drive assembly
19 T Thrust washer, .045"..........
11|20 tt Thrust washer, 1/32"..........

Drive end assembly ...........

Thru bolt package

(includes 16, 17) .ccccvvvvrrinnne

I

121 28MDW1002 Commutator end head

* Not serviced separately.

1 | t1 28P90-259 thrust washer package

-13-

assembly (includes 22,
23; includes felt).................
22 28MDH18S Brush spring set.................
e Felt (not illustrated) ...........
23 e Grounded brush ................

N AN

Wisconsin Starters



COMMUTATOR END
HEAD ASSEMBLY

YA29 (6 Volt) Starting Motor, Prestolite No. MDH-4001M
USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN, AENL

FRAME AND FIELD ASSEMBLY

]

ITEM PART NO.

—

W oo~~~ WK

A T G
0w = O

-
-~

18

28MDH3001

*

28MDH2012S

Tttt
ttt
t1t

*

*

1t

ttt

28MDH2006
tt

28MDH1003

28MDH20S

*

28A3656

Frame and field assembly
(includes 2-11) (NLA) .........
Insulation .....cccoemvvveeeiiinnennes
Brushiseb s saampasma

Terminal stud ....cccvveeeeeennns
Washer ...

Bushing ..
Field coil assembly
Lock washer, 1/4" ...

Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............

Washer ..

Washer ..
Armature assembly
Thrust washer, 1/32".

Drive end assembly

Thru bolt package

(includes 16, 17) ccoeeeeeeenennn
Washer, 1/4" ...ccoceriiiinnnnnnnns
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............
Bendix drive assembly ......

L La L LLNNOND

|
18 DRIVE ASSEMBLY

N =N =

—

-

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyYy
19 1t Thrust washer, .045"..........
1] 20 Tt Thrust washer, 1/32"..........
1|21 28MDH3002 Commutator end head
1 assembly (includes 22,
1 23; includes felt) ......ccceneeeee
22 28MDH18S Brush spring set......c.ccceiees
— F — — Felt (not illustrated) ...........
23 *e —— Grounded brush ................
— 28MDH1024 Cover band
(not illustrated) ..
— e —— Screw, no. 10-32 thread X
1" long (not illustrated) .....
— e —— Nut, no. 10-32 long
(not illustrated) .....cccccenes
* Not serviced separately.
1
2 1 28P90-259 thrust washer package
2 | ttt 28P90-460 terminal stud package.
1
-14-

Wisconsin Starters



YA27A (12 Volt), YA27B (12 Volt) Starting Motors,
Prestolite No. MDW-4003M And MDW-4304M

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY

1
L

I — -— ———

8 NOT SERVICED
SEPARATELY

NOT SERVICED
SEPARATLEY

4

—mwm G @

—mm (O 22
\\

® 21 23
DO())Iim@ oo

24
DRIVE ASSEMBLY

COMMUTATOR
END HEAD
ASSEMBLY

-715-

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

1

S WO U s WN

28MDW3001

28MDW23061

Tt

Tttt

28MD0O1003

YA27A, YA27B Starting Motors
USE WITH MODEL AGND (see pg. 15)

ITEM PART NO.

Tt

tt

Tt
28-478917

93-480019

28MDW1002

28MDH18S

*

T
Tttt

DESCRIPTION QTy
Thru bolt, 6-1/4" long.......... 1
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread............. 2
Lock washer, 1/4" ... 2

Bendix drive assembly
(YA27B) (NLA) ..ccorviirrrreeeec 1
Bendix drive assembly
(YA27A)

(replaces 28-480175) .......... 1
Commutator end head
assembly

{includes 26, 27)

(replaces MDO3002) .......... 1

Brush Spring ......cceeeeeeuvinne- 2
Felt (not illustrated) ........... 1

Grounded brush .......ccooeans 1
Thrust washer,
1/32" thick ceoverreeeesenesinnirnnes 1

* Not serviced separately.

t+ 28MDO2012AS brush set.

1 t1 28P90-289 thru bolt package.

DESCRIPTION QTy
Frame and field assembly 21
(includes 2-16) ovvvveeeeeicinnne 1] 22
Insulation..v i 11|23
Brush i 1 24
CONNECEOT icrisannnssrassnanarnss 1
Terminal stud .....ccoovviniennns 1| —
Plain washer.....ccooceiiiinnnnnes 1
Insulating washer .............. 1
Insulating bushing .............2 | 25
SETOW iccisiiinisivissrimvssssabees 2
Field coil assembly
(includes 11, 12) cccrviiinann 1
Left field cOil ocvvvrrierrvrenea 1 | 26
Right field cOil .cccceevvvcnnneea 1 | —
Lock washer, 1/4" .........s....2 | 27
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............2 | 28
Plain washer.....cooeeeeeeeeeneeen 1
Insulating washer .............. 1
Armature assembly
(replaces MDW2006) ......... 1
Thrust washer,
042° thiCK .cciuisviisissssniciimenss
Thrust washer,
1/32" thicK weevreeeveresrisrunrsneeene 1
Drive end head
assembly ...ooccnneeenininnnnnnn 1
-16-

Wisconsin Starters

t11 28P90-259 armature thrust washer package.




YA32 (12 Volt), YA32A (12 Volt) Starting Motors,
Delco Remy No. 1109426 And 1107782

Wisconsin Starters




ITEM PART NO.

1

|<ooo-qo:m-hwlu

25

*

* ok ok ok

*

*

*

*

18-1928015

18-1926622
18-1906945

18-1974157
18-1928966

18-1114458
18-1893370
18-1966391
18-1958679
18-1941113
18-1951567
18-1894321
18-1932197

18-1949984

YA32, YA32A Starting Motors

USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD (see pg. 17)
arty

DESCRIPTION

Support brush holder

(includes 2-4, 10, 11)

ITEM

2126

INUL wree e e s e e eeees 4| 27
Lock washer .......coe....... 4 | 28
Lead .onanmnnniarnmmn? | 29
Spring cuasiiaaia 2|30
Brush holder .....cccccceoies 2 | 31
Brush holder .....ccoccveees 2 | 32
Brush .....ovveeciiiciriiennnnnns 4 | 33
SCrEW covvvvveeiieereeeeeaaeeaes 2 | 34
SCreW i 2 |35
Pin s 2

BOFBW i icwsiiiisuanssssovsnsassans 4 | —

Frame (YA32A)...ccceevevinnnns
Frame (YA32) .cccceeiiiiinnnnnnns
TR
Lock washer ......ccccovvinennns
SCrew; s
Solenoid switch .....ccccvnuee.
Grommet (YA32A) .............
Grommet (YA32)...........
SPring .ococverrrvnnreeeeeeeciniiaes
Plunger s
Shift lever ...,
Lock washer .........ccccevvveeenn.

Drive housing

(includes bushing) .............

1
1| 36
1|37
1| —
2
I ==
1 | =
1
1| —
1
1
Bl =
1
1

-18-

*

*

PART NO.

18-1839345
18-809593

18-1877348
18-1928022
18-1928023
18-1928021
18-1947353
18-1914842
18-1927853

18-1974375

18-1943504

18-1939970
18-1956226

18-820149

18-1894023

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION

Bushing (not illustrated) ...
Dowel pPin oo
Drive assembly ......cccccc...ee.
COlIaT wuismimsesssnsmmssraivasns
[070] 1 F-1 O O RO O TO
Armature ...ccoevevmveerecnnes
Washer ..ooaaanaiammis
Insulator oo

SCrewW ..uveveeenvenns

Field coil assembly
(YA32A) coiiiiiririrnneennan,

Field coil assembly

Y AB2) v
Pole ShOB wuvvvvecceniieiieeen e
THE DO sosenmssmwisssncens

Contact assembly

(not illustrated) .......cceevunn
Washer (not illustrated) ....
Screw (not illustrated) .......

Lock washer

(not illustrated) ......c..ccveeunee

Center bearing plate
(includes bushing)

{not illustrated) ........ccceeuneee
Bushing (not illustrated) ...

* Not serviced separately.

aty

A QT SR SRS YR Y




YA32B (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Delco Remy No. 1998301
USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD, W2-880, STARTING WITH TJD SERIAL NO. 6050289

6 \/ ﬁ}/ﬁ 44 ;'E#—— ' c 38 @mczs-z?

- 31

4.1 . 40

-19-

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

—

Codo s Wl

*

® ok * ¥

*

*

18-1928015

18-1926622

18-1906945
18-1974157

18-1893370
18-1978337
18-1114524

18-1978281
18-1852427
18-1978297
18-1951567
18-1894321
18-1932197

YA32B Starting Motor Assembly
USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD, W2-880 (see pg.19)
ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

Support brush holder

(includes 2-4, 10, 11)..........
T N
Lock washer .....ceeveeniiennn
B2 727 (O .
Brush:-helder: .
Spring .
BriSh Roldel .....mmsvimsss
Brush ..coivcirieerriecrinniniinens
SCTOW vreerrenasrnassseisansisiasasans
SCPeW iy ivssnasis

SCrew ...cceevveeeeeeeeeeeens
Grommet ....ccoeveeeeeeeiiiienanee
Contactsnsnveaonrnsi
Solenoid switch .......cccneeee.
Washer .....ccoovevvvemeriemiaainans
SPTiNG i s
GGasket i nn i
Plunger ....coveevieciinnnnnnne
Shift lever ....cccoveevviineineee.

QTty

26
2|27
4 | 28
4129
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

-20-

*

*

*

18-1916439
18-1862383

18-1949984
18-820149

18-1928022
18-1928023
18-1928021
18-1947353
18-1914842
18-1976832
18-809593

18-1877348

18-1974375
18-1939970
18-1978333
18-1978336

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION

Wick (NLA) .oveeeiiiniiinienne
Bushing .
Lock washer .....ccoccceeeiiiinnns
Drive housing .......cccccvninnns
Center bearing plate
(includes 18-1894023)

COllar .cussisnsisionsmmmsses
Armature .ooeeeeeeeeeeeieeeneeennenns
Washer ....cccveverevreeensnienn
Insulator: .. saaasniiia
Dowel Pin .eeeeveeceneniananne
Drtve siasmsuiannasamms
Lock washer .....cccceoeecceinens
SOCIBW iivinssavisnimnsmssnssmmynsass
15T o] =1,
Field eoil .o
Pole sho® ......c.cuvissmimssnsnsins
TR DO scacovsismimmvinpainssss
Nut (not illustrated) ...........
Nut (not illustrated) ...........

* Not serviced separately.

NMNMN B B RE




YA35 (12 Volt) Starting Motor, 3" Diameter

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY

NOT SERVICED
SEPARATELY

-
7 —mm G @
D) "t
7 R ™
NOT SERvicep B
SEPARATELY

COMMUTATOR END

)
I
33

34

T

D)) im@eoomras
T _

T

21

DRIVE
ASSEMBLY

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

1 28MDH3001

W~~~ WwN

*
10 *
1M1 e
12 *
13 *
14 *———
15 28MDH2006
16 tt

17 28MDH1003
T Qi S
19 *———
20  28MDH20S
21— ——

22 28F5982

YA35 Starting Motor
USE WITH MODEL AGND (see pg. 21)

DESCRIPTION

Frame and field assembly
(includes 2-14) ....ccceiiens
Insulating washer ...........
Brush ....coveveceeeiiceiiiiiennens
Insulation........cccevinvninens
Insulating bushing ..........
BCTeW i
Terminal stud .......ccccocevinenn

Field coil assembly

(includes 9, 10) ..cccevvvveenirnnns
Left field coil .....cceeiiiiiinnnnns
Right field coil ......cccceuvrnee.
Lock washer, 1/4"............
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread..............
Plain washer...........ovoemimies
Insulating washer ...........
Armature assembly ...........

Thrust washer,

HA2" hICK s ssessssonmvrasmossnsarsnen

Drive end head
assembly ..
Nut, 1/4"- 20 thread
Lock washer, 1/4".

Thru bolt package

Bendix drive assembly

(includes 22-34) .......ccccet
Cotter pin....ccoccvevieeinninenne

RN N =

QTY | ITEM PART NO.

23 28F4755

11| 24 28-478831 Pinion StOpP .eeeeeeeccicinninnenns
11| 25 28-478268 Anti-drift spring ..............
1| 26 28-478832 Pinion washer ........oeevinninee
11 27 28-478274 Anti-drift sleeve ...
2| 28 28-478918 Pinion oo ienanns
4| 29 28-478919 Screw shaft ....ccoeceeviiininns
11 30 28-478046 Thrust washer .......c.ccovees
31 28-478041 Cushion cup ..
11 32 28-478042 Cushion .. Gz
11 33 28-478039 Thrust cup washer
1| 34 28-478047 Spacer-... -
2| 35 28MDH3002 Cornrnutator end head
2 assembly (mcludes 36,
1 37; includes felt) ..
11 36 28MDH18S Brush spring..
1| — @ *e—— Felt (not |Ilustrated} ........
37 T Grounded brush ......cceuvnee
1138 tt Thrust washer,
045" thick ....coveeerireeeneerieeens
39 t1 Thrust washer,
132 thick st
* Not serviced separately.
1 t+ 28MDH2012S brush set.
1 tt 28P90-259 armature thrust washer package.
-22.

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION

Castellated nut .......ccccceeee




YA39 (12 Volt) Starting Motor, Prestolite No. MBG-4124

FRAME AND
FIELD ASSEMBLY

FIELD COIL
COMMUTATOR END ASSEMBLY
HEAD ASSEMBLY 11
! _r—y
i a o
)
g

NOT SERVICED
SEPARATELY

DRIVE END 2 BENDIX
HEAD ASSEMBLY 21 DRIVE ASSEMBLY

Wisconsin Starters



1

—- = DO~ 0 s W

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

23
24

11
tt

*

Tt

Tt

Tt
28MBG3005BS

93-480018

28MZ1376

28MAK39
Tttt

YA39 Starting Motor
USE WITH MODEL AGND BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 3252140 (see pg. 23)
ITEM PART NO.

DESCRIPTION QaTy
Armature assembly ........... 1
Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
3/8"1ONG v 3
Lock washer .....cooeeeeiiiennnn, 3
Cover band ..o 1
Nut, no. 10-32....c.iiiininnnnes 1
Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
1122 1ONG .ossiisssimiviniine 1
Commutator end head
assembly (includes 32

33; includes felt) ......ceueene. 1
Felt (not illustrated) ........... 1
Brush spring set................. 4
Grounded brush .......cccean 2
Thrust washer,

1/32" thick .. .1

Thrust washer, 3,"6&31'l thlck
{use as required)
Thrust washer, .080" thick
(use as required)

tt 28P90-333 terminal stud package.

1| t1t 28P90-2271 armature thrust washer package.

DESCRIPTION QTyY | ITEM PART NO.
Frame and field assembly 25 28MZ2375
(includes 2-18) .cccvvvvrrvrveininns 1126 *———
Insulation. asssansmana 1
Brush: ..iasnsansnanitms 2|27 fe——
Insulating bushing ........oun. 1128 28MZ24A
Plain washer, 5/16" ............ 11|29 —_—
Nut, 5/16"-24 thread ........... 2| 30 e —
Lock washer, 5/16" ............. 2
Ins. Washer .....ccccceeenneene 1131 28MZ20020Q
Ins. washer ...occceeeveiiiieeenne 1
Terminal stud ....cccevviinnnnee 1
Field coil assembly _ F——
(includes 12-16) ..cccccccvveeeeane 1132 28MZ19S
Field coil, U.L. .ccoeecvvivvenen. 1 33 |
Field coil, L.R. .cceeevveceveeee 1 | 34 Tttt
Field coil, L.L. ooveveiereeeeeene. 1
Field coil, U.R. oeeeerreeeiiienee 1| — Tt
ConNNector s e
Insulation.. | =— Tt
Screw .. e it
Bendix drlve assembly sl
Screw, no. 10-32 thread X * Not serviced separately.
1/2" long .. wivalh
Lock washer, no. 10 ol t 28MBG2012DS brush set.
Drive end head assembly
(includes 23) ...cceviiiinniniiiinn
Bronze bearing.....c..c.ccceen. 1
Thrust washer,
1/32% thick o coaaniannas 1

-24-

Wisconsin Starters




YA41 (12 Volt), YA41A (12 Volt) Starting Motors,
Delco Remy No. 1109425 And 1107390

-25-

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM PART NO.

—_

[7o s L B s ) TS I S PR

25

18-1928015

18-1926622

18-1906945

*

ko%x ok *

18-1974157

18-1893370
18-1966391
18-1114458
18-1958679
18-1941113
18-1951567
18-1987049
18-1932197

*

*

18-1967208

YA41, YA41A Starting Motors
USE WITH MODEL V465D (see pg. 25)

DESCRIPTION

Support brush holder
(includes 2-4, 10, 11) covveee
NUL o
Lock washer .........ccoenne
Lead ...ooeeeeenesiiiiviiniiiicd

SPANG s

Frame (YA41A, YA41) ........
SCIBW ceeeeiieecireeererserrnnessassnss
Lock washer ...oooeeeveeeeiiiveenns

Sorew:. g

Grommet (YA41A) ....ccoueee
Grommet (YA41)..........
Solenoid switch ......ccovenneee
SPFING cvvrrrereeeeisiisissanrnens
PlUNGer ..oeeeveieieaeeeeeeccvirinas
Shift leVer ..ccvveereeeeeniennn

Drive housing

(includes bushing} ...........

arty

2 | 26
4 |27
4 | 28
2 |
2 |30
2 |3
2 |32
4 |33
2 | 34
..2 |35
2
4| —
1
1136
1 |37
2 | —
1| —
1 | —
1 |=—
=
O
1
1
g s
TR
4 |

-26-

ITEM

PART NO.

18-1862383
18-1928023
18-1928021
18-1928022
18-809593

18-1933838
18-1947353
18-1914842
18-1927853

*

18-1974375

18-1974920

*

18-1939970
18-1956226
18-1951156

*

18-1949556

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION

Bushing (not illustrated) ...

Collar voveeeeerenns
Collar ;e

Dowel Pin ....ccceveeciciieiannnas
Drive assembly ......coecennens

Armature .......ocovvennen

Washer ..camminmimmiin.
INSUIALOr oereccirrreesrrrinnnen &

Field coil assembly
OYABTAY cocovisivensssirnss
Field coil assembly
(Y ART) civiiiiiiiiiinssini

Pole shoe .....cccvvviciiiiiiininnnns
B § o1 7V 270] | FPIOEEppanS—

Contact assembly ...

2107 e) SUUUTURUP

Washer ..covveeerieennnns

SOTOW....oiica ik

Lock washer ............
Center bearing plate
(includes bushing, g

Gasket ...

Rilseal cnannviniainii

.1 I * Not serviced separately.

asket
and oil seal) .ccccceviiiieeeenniinnns
Bushing ...ccoovcvveniiiniiiiiinnenns




YA45 (12 Volt) Starting Motor, Delco Remy No. 1107263
USE WITH MODELS VH4, VH4D

ITEM PART NO.

-

18-1928015

18-120361
18-453296
18-1926605
18-1926622
18-1938587
18-1926617
18-1906945
18-1926648
18-1926600
18-274738
18-1928966
18-833602
18-1959428
18-124546
18-1959426

18-1839345
18-809593
18-1959408

DESCRIPTION

Support brush holder

(includes 2-4, 10, 11)..........

Nut s

Lock washer ......ccccceveeeeuneee
Lead ...coveevrieriiiiniicneninnnenns
5701411« [T U
Brush holder .....ocoeeeeervnaene
Brush holder _._...................
SCrew oo

SCIBW ivissiinmirsivinisnmai
Frame...oocceeeeeeeeeerreeessenne
Washer ....cccoeovvvevirereniiennns
Armature ......ccccceeniinesinnees
Woodruff key ........ccccuveveene

Drive housing

(includes bushing) .............
Bushing (not illustrated) ...
Dowel pin .....c..camiiiseinsi.
Drive assembly .......c.oc.c....

o)
3

S L LSO RANARNNNNERN

19
20
21
22
23

— ot o b

N
N

ITEM PART NO.

18-1927853
18-1913960
18-1937548
18-1931129
18-1926625
18-1939446
18-120214

18-1903092
18-134556

18-805613

18-1881866
18-1939447
18-1838667

18-1838670
18-132900

18-1914123
18-1925479

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION aTy

INSUIALON iciiininiiiasnas

Screw............

Field coil assembly ............

Pole shoe.............

TRIU DO oo

Lock washer ........ccceeueee..
Washer .....ccoovvevviinineiniannns

[, [ S

Washer, 11/16" O.D. x
1/16" thick ..ccovveeiiiierrinnrenns
Washer, 1/2 0.D. ...............

Insulator .............

Center bearing plate

(includes bushing, screw,

lock washer, gasket) .........

Bushing ......ccceevemnennne,

SCrewW .o riereesienenns

Gaskel .onannsassss

NN R

N N N




YA50 (12 Volt) Starting Motor, 3-1/16" Diameter,
Prestolite No. MGD-4102A (Replaced By YA63 Beginning With
Serial No. 6074587 (ACN-BKN), 6073826 (S10, 12, 14D), 6073082 (AENL)

USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN, AENL, $10D, $12D, $14D

— %

1

_..@:i____ e
7
3

ITEM PART NO.

-

~NoOoOg e Wl

10
1
12

13

28MGD120S

28MGD1002
28MGD18S
28MGD1033B

28MGD2101S2

—+

Tt

{(includes 9-11)

(replaces 28MGD2101)
Brush and terminal
assembly ...
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............
Thrust washer,

1/32" thiCK veeeeeeireneeessnrennnnans
Thrust washer,

023" thick ...ccocrnsrmseninnnrenaes

- DESCRIPTION aTy
Thru bolt package 14
(ODSOIEte) wuvereeerermrrmrrnnecenes 1
Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 2|15
Washer, 1/4" ....ccccoveveenenn 2 | 16
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............2
Head assembly ....cccceeeeen 1| 17
Spring set ....cccceceivenininnnnn 1
Brush plate and holder 18
assembly (replaces
28MGD1033) ..cocrerrnrereneenna 1| 19
Frame and field assembly 20

ITEM PART NO.

Tt

28MGD2106
28XA1221

t1

Tt

28MGD1103
93-480119

DESCRIPTION arty
Thrust washer,

045" thick qvninaans 1
Armature .....ceeeiimiiiinienenns
“0" ring seal, 11/16" O.D.
(replaces 28HI1226) ............. 1
Thrust washer,

045" thick ceeeecrreecersieeeninen 1
Thrust washer, ........ccceeeeenne.
1/32" thiCK ceeereeceerrrreceeceseian 1
Head assembly ......ooveeiein 1

Bendix drive assembly
(replaces MGD1161 and
DRF3002S) ....ceecevivvreenanacains 1

1| * Not serviced separately.

1 t 28MGD2032S brush set for service.

-28-

Wisconsin Starters

+t P90-259 armature thrust washer package.




YA53A (12 Volt) Starting Motor, Delco Remy No. 1109424
USE WITH MODELS VG4D, VH4D

ITEM PART NO.

=

Lo~ opeWN

25

18-1928015

18-1926622

*

18-1906945

£ ok ok %

18-1974157

o e

*

*

18-1893370
18-1114458
18-1958679
18-1941113
18-1951567
18-1987049
18-1932197

*

18-1965225

DESCRIPTION

Support brush holder

(includes 2-4, 10, 11) ....
NUL s
Lock washer .................

| BUCF T ——

Brush holder ......ccoeevveeennee
5] o112 To [P O
Brush holder ......cccoveevvneens
Brushqocusnamssmisiss
SCreW s
2T L, RSP
SCreW ..cvvrcmrerrerierererressssnns

Frameoasnnanmags
SCIEBW creeerrrsssnrnarensssssssssssnnas

Screw.

Lock washer ......cccoeeiiiiiennne
Grommet ....ooeeeeeeeeiieennnennnns
Solenoid switch .................
SPring .oovevvennnennesiinnnnns
Plunger e e
Shift lever ....cccoceerieeveiinnnnens

Lock washer .......c.cusseermaseses

Drive housing

(includes bushing) ......

17

aTy

26
27
28
29
30
31
32

B AL AN RNNNBRANNNNE RN
w
w

- el et el e D

'S

-29-

*

*

*

18

ITEM PART NO.

18-1862383
18-1928022
18-1928023
18-1928021
18-1947353
18-1914842
18-809593

18-1877348
18-1927853
18-1974375
18-1939970

18-1941111
18-1956226
18-1970263

18-820149

18-1894023

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION

Bushing (not illustrated) ...
Collar cunsmmaanrasninni
EollaF susmmmmsimmrrmimg
Armature .eveeeernnieenrennnen
Washer ....occooivvcinevenennienns
Dowel pin ....cocvvenvinneiinnnenns
Privesciannsnaainna sy

Field coil ..
Pole shoe ....ccceeeveccevvveanennnn,
Thru Boltunaimaeiiemmasis

Thru bolt.......cceuueeee

Contact (not illustrated) ....
Boot (not illustrated) .........
Woasher (not illustrated) ....
Screw (not illustrated) .....

Lock washer

{not illustrated) ................

Center bearing plate
(includes bushing)

(not illustrated) ............c..
Bushing (not illustrated) ...

* Not serviced separately.

B e ey st

QTy

P

-

R A N




YA53A1 Starting Motor (Replaced By YA53B1), Delco Remy No. 1109424
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250

ITEM PART NO.

1

O~ , &~ WK

*

£ ok k%

*

*

*

*

18-1928015

18-1926622
18-1906945

18-1974157

18-1893370
18-1114458
18-1958679
18-1941113
18-1951567
18-1987049
18-1832197

18-1965225

13
| 17 18

DESCRIPTION

Support brush holder

(includes 2-4, 10, 11)....
Lock washer ......ccccccvvevennnnee
bead smnmmnnnsmsmg
SPHNG v
Brush holder ....ccoucevvecinnnnans
Brush holder .....ccccoeeevvernnen.
SOPEW ireiiiviiiisimivisasemeris
OO s osivwonvssisy i samsaasvanivss
G s S es
o - [ 4] A —

SCrew .cccvvvceeinnvansnnns
Screw .

Lock washer .......cooeeveeveenns
Grommet .....cooeeeveeenncecenenns
Solenoid switch .....ccceiiieens
BOFING sonsrssrossinsprsesasnsyssernarss
S [T 2 Vo [=1 SO
Shift [EVEF ...oeeevecirererrereenees
Lock washer .....cccoccciminnennnn

Drive housing

(includes bushing) .............

L)
NI anne
33

QTy

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36
37

.w —
?

ITEM PART NO.

18-1862383
18-1928023
18-1928021
18-1928022
18-1947353
18-1914842
18-809593

18-1877348

*

18-1927853
18-1974375

*

18-1939970
18-1941111
18-1956226
18-1970263

*

*

18-820149

18-1894023

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION

Bushing (not illustrated) ...
Collar ...ocvieeecveeee e
Collar s
Armature .......ccecieneeniimmennnnn
WESHET o iivcssivissinmmmssssmnssian
Dowel pin ...ccoceeeeeiees
Drive assembly ......cccccceeet
BOMEW i sieiiaiivisiviniadiiuaniv

Insulator .............

Field coil assembly ............
Pole shoe ......cceecveiiicieninnns
Thru bolt s
Thrubolt......eeeeiniiaans
Contact suiasimmingaiag
BOO s unvaannimmmssmin
WaEBher ..coumimmmpmmssssmnss
SCrEW coeeereeeecceeiieieeeaaeeeaceaaas
Lock washer ......cccccvveeevenenes

Center bearing plate
(includes bushing)

(notillustrated) ..................
Bushing ....aeciiisiim

* Not serviced separately.

arty

—




YA53B, YA53B1** Starting Motor Assemblies, Delco Remy No. 1998299

USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250, W4-1770 (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6047578)
VGA4D, (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6053300), VH4D (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6047578)

13 .@h._

o

&

°

5

—

ITEM PART NO.

1 18-1928015

*

18-1926622

18-1906945

OO &WN

—
o
* K Kk %

M f——

12 18-1974157

LR —
15 18-1893370
17 18-1978337
18 18-1114524
19 18-1978281
20  18-1987391
21 18-1951567
22 18-1987049
23 18-1932197
24 18-1970263
25 Fememe

26 18-1916439
27 18-1862383

—
W
*

=y
[=2]
*

s

>N

ead cumnsnmans

18 gy

[V

45
DESCRIPTION QTYy

Support brush holder
(includes 2-4, 10, 11)..........
Lock washer .........ccoervvvennee.

SPring cvasaman
Brush holder .......ccceeuue.....
Brush holder ...........c.........
Broush. cosnannaanrs
SCrEW cocverecreeceeeseeeseeesseceenns
ESTol {1V OO
Screw ............
FraTB - ccivissisinioniossnsiissenivai
SCreW ..o
Sorew ..

Grommet ...................
Washer ......c.ciaimis
Contact assembly ..............
Solenoid switch .................
SPrING coiiviiminiisiinsessanmnsnnss
Plunger .....coccevieeererennnas
Shift lever .........ocvvceereeneen.
BOOL e
Bushing .....ccccvevniicinrenennnnn,

BRNRNNNBE BN

= O e O O S A NS BRENNN

17

ITEM PART NO.

p . S —
29 F———
30 18-1965225

31 18-820149

— 18-1894023
32 18-1928022
33 18-1928023
34 18-1928021
35  18-1947353
36  18-1914842
37  18-1976832
38 18-809593
39 r——

40 Foe

41 18-1877348
2 o

43  18-1974375
44

45  18-1939970
- 18-1941111
- 18-1978333
—  18-1978336

INC 25-27
OJ. 3]
39

DESCRIPTION

Lock washer ................

Drive housing

{includes item 27) ..............

Center bearing plate

(includes bushing) ......
Bushing sommumsnas
(Sfo] [ F- T
€ 0] | T B e S

Armature .................

Washer .......cccvciciecevirinnns
FAT-TTE-] o] SO,
Dowel pin cssmnnimnie
Lock washer .......ccouccounn....
SOTOW i cmmmspimsessissssianio
Drive assembly ..................

Screw .............

Field coil assembly ............
Pole shoe .......cccocvvuvvvvennn...
Thil BOIt ....ovsssimsmissosiio
Thru bolt.....ccoiececrierer e,
Nut, M1I0x 1.5,
Nut, M5 x08.......ccuce......

* Not serviced separately.
**YAB3B1 - same as YA53B except location of
Thru bolt (Ref. 45) reversed.

@
g

Wisconsin Starters

-




YA54 (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Prestolite No. MBG-4140
(Replaced By YA61 Beginning With Serial No. 6080422)

USE WITH MODELS TH, TJD

ITEM PART NO. - DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 28MZ24A Coverband....cccccvevceeeceeen 1 | 9 28PS2330CS Pinion housing assembly
2 28MZ2002Q Commutator end head (includes MZ364, MZ358,
assembly (includes XA832; replaces
MBG1021S, MAD110, 28PS1330C) ...cocevvrennirnnnnanns 1
MZ19S) cccrreviveeiiieereeeeee. 1 | 10 28-480369 Bendix drive
3 28MBG2012DS Brush set ...cccceeeevicceniinininnnn 1 (replaces 28EBB137A) .......1
4 28MZ19S Brush spring set......cccceeeee T | 11 28MZ1360A Bearing plate assembly..... 1
5 28P90-2568 Terminal stud package 12 28P90-822 Mounting screw package
(includes terminal, (includes 8X3649) .............. 1
insulating bushing, 13 28MZ359 Gasket (obsolete) ............... 1
terminal stud, 14 28XA1481 Ol 86881 oconisemmmsvasmssmspnsiverss |
inside insulating washer, 15 28MBG2411 Armature ....cooeeeenieccianinnn 1
outside insulating washer, 16 28P90-448 Thrust washer package
plain washer) .....cocoveveereenn 1 (contains additional parts
6 28MBG300585  Field coil package to service other
(includes MZ38C)................ 1 applications) .....c.cccccceeennn 1
7 28MZ364 Bronze bearing......cceceeeena 1
8 28MZ52 Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
31/32% long cancessiaad
-32-

Wisconsin Starters



YAS55 (6 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Prestolite No. MZ-4213
USE WITH MODELS TH, TJD

;
16 /
15

ITEM PART NO.

1 28MZ24A

28MZ2002F

3 28MZ2012AS
4 28MZ219S

5 28P90-716

6 28MZ1005AS
7 28MZ364

8 28MZ52

54

| )
DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM
Cover band .. g 1 |9
Commutator end head
assembly
(includes MBG1021S,
MAD110, MZ19S)............... 11 10
Brush set ......c.ccovveveeevvnennnnnn 1
Brush spring set......c.oooeeeen 1| 11
Terminal stud package 12
(includes terminal,
insulating bushing, 13
terminal stud, 14
inside insulating washer, 15
outside insulating washer, 16
plain washer) ..........cceeveeee 1
Field coil package
{includes MZ38C) ... |
Bronze bearing... - 1
Screw, no. 10-32 thread X
31/32" long ..cceevrveerrerennnn &

-33-

PART NO.

28PS2330CS

28-480369

28MZ1360A
28P90-822

28MZ359

28XA1481
28MZ2411
28P390-448

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION

Pinion housing assembly
(includes MZ364, MZ358,
XAB32; replaces
28PS1330C)) eveecieieeeenne
Bendix drive

(replaces 28EBB137A) .......
Bearing plate assembly.....
Mounting screw package
(includes 8X3649) ..............
Gasket (obsolete) ...............
Oil seal ..
Arrnature i
Thrust washer package
(contains additional parts
to service other
applications) .........cceveeeenne.

aTty




YAS4A (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Prestolite No. MBG-4141

USE WITH MODELS TH, TJD (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 608422), VE4D, VF4D,
VG4D (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6080048), VH4D (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6079363),
W2-880 (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 608422), W4-1770 (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6079363)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy

1 28MZ24A Cover band ...eccvevvevvevinnneen 1 | 8 28MZ52 Screw, no. 10-32 thread x

2 28MZ2002Q Commutator end hea 31/32" 10NQ cciicenerrneirinienns 4
assembly 9 28PS2330BS Pinion housing assembly
(includes MBG1021S, (includes MZ364, MZ358,
MAD110, MZ19S) ...cccvveraene 1 XAB32; replaces

3 28MBG2012DS  Brush set ..c.vceeeeciiinnnnnnn 1 28PS1330C) ..ccovrirrrenirnncannnns 1

4 28MZ195 Brush spring set......c.couveee. 1 | 10 28-480369 Bendix drive

5 28P90-2568 Terminal stud package (replaces 28EBB137A) ....... 1
(includes terminal, 1 28MZ1360A Bearing plate assembly..... 1
insulating bushing, 12 28P90-822 Mounting screw package
terminal stud, (includes 8X3649) .............. 1
inside insulating washer, 13 28MZ359 Gasket (obsolete) ............... 1
outside insulating washer, 14 28XA1481 0] :1-T: | Iy
plain washer) 15 28MBG2411 Armaturescasmmsmnnas ]
(replaces 28P90-743) ........T | 16 28P90-448 Thrust washer package

6 28MBG3005BS  Field coil package (contains additional parts
{includes MZ38C) ........ooene 1 to service other

7 28MZ364 Bronze bearing........cceeeveeen 1 applications) ......ccoceevecienns 1

-34-

Wisconsin Starters




YAS55A (6 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Prestolite No. MZ-4212

USE WITH MODELS TH, TJD (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 608422), VE4D, VF4D,
VG4D (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6080048), VH4D (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6079363),
W2-880 (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 608422), W4-1770 (BEGINNING WITH SERIAL NO. 6079363)

ITEM PART NO.

1

- W

28MZ24A
28MZ2002F

28MZ2012AS
28MZ19S
28P90-716

28BMZ1005AS

28MZ364

DESCRIPTION QTy
Cover band .....ccccceocveeeeenea 1 | 8
Commutator end head
assembly 9
(includes MBG10218S,
MAD110, MZ19S)............... 1
Brush set ......ccccevvvviiccccnnnc 1 10
Brush spring set.........c....... 1
Terminal stud package 1
(includes terminal, 12
insulating bushing,
terminal stud, 13
inside insulating washer, 14
outside insulating washer, 15
plain washer) .......cccevenee, 1116
Field coil package
{includes MZ38C) ............... 1
Bronze bearing..........ce...... 1

-35-

ITEM PART NO.

28MZ52

28PS2330BS

28-480369

28MZ1360A
28P390-822

28MZ359

28XA1481
28MZ2411
28P90-448

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION QTy
Screw, no. 10-32 thread x
3N32NONg wonesmnmasusd
Pinion housing assembly
(includes MZ364, MZ358,
KABI2) ucnasisssrvsvssssviasisinisnin 1
Bendix drive

(replaces 28DBB137A) ....... 1
Bearing plate assembly..... 1
Mounting screw package

(includes 8X3649) .............. 1
Gasket (obsolete) ............... 1
Oil 888l i 1
Armature ............... —

Thrust washer package
(contains additional parts
to service other
applications) ......ccccveeeennnnn 1




YAS58 (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly (Obsolete; Replaced By YA63A)
USE WITH MODELS AENL, S10D, S12D, S14D

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qarty
1 YS102 Bracket and cap assembly
(includes item 3) (NLA) .....1
2 YS103 Drive assembly (NLA) .......1
3 YS101 Bushing s.iniiinemiaa 1
4 YS106 Armature assembly
{includes spacing
WEHERBTS) vivnissisinnmmnmsansssinyans )
5 YS105 Thru bolt assembly
6 YS100 Brush set {(NLA) .....cccoeeveene 1
7 YS104 End cap assembly

{includes bearing, brush,
brush spring, spacing
ring INLAY s

-36-

Wisconsin Starters



YA59 (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Prestolite No. MHA-7019
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO., DESCRIPTION QTy
1 28MDT1002 Head assembly 8 28MDU2005AS1 Field coil package

(includes bronze bearing, (includes brush set,

lube felt) .. ensinsinsissssniss ] screw) .. . |
2 28P90-263 Thrust washer package .119 2BMHA30SS Thru boh package .............. 1
3 28MDL2012CS  Brush set . sl | 10 28MCH1051 Bearing plate assembly.....1
4 28MDL1064 Brush plate assembly 1 93EBB170A Bendix drive assembly ...... 1

{includes item 5; 12 28-90-2139 Pin package ... SR |

includes brush) .....cccceveeeeeec 1 | 13 28PS1469S Pinion housmg assembly
5 28MZ19S ST SO wresnvms reryessesasmssonssi] (includes item 14) .............. 1
6 28MDL2226 Armature assembly ...........1 | 14 28MG77A Bronze bearing......cccceceen. 1
7 28-90-711 Terminal stud package ...... 1

-37-

Wisconsin Starters



—

o~ ogeE WM

—_ =
- O

12

14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24

YA60 (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Delco Remy No. 1998424
(Beginning With Engine Serial No. 6038618)

USE WITH MODEL V465D

1 e 17

2
P /\ 3
N do | 4
m @,\? 4 -
4
\{fi%‘— 7 = i
8 * §
%}-9¢ 10 11
5
S i
R
7 4&//1” 3| a4
5 —\/ 8& \z @
2 - /
™ 45 42 PN
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary
18-1928015 Support brush holder 26 18-1916439 WICK woeveeieireereeesvesresmnnens 1
(includes 2-4, 10, 11)..........2 | 27 18-1862383 BUShING .oveeeeerirreccnriisenanannns |
e Nut ..canammnarand |28  Be—r—mee Lock washer ... 1
_—— Lock washer .......cocciiunnines 4129 *——— NUL voevrcrineersereernenreenssieseenee &
_—— Lead mmmimiamrnanan, | 30 18-1965225 Drive housing
18-1926622 SPriNG oo 2 (includes item 27) ....cccooueee 1
_— Brush holder ....cccccceceineeen 2 | 31 18-1928022 11 o [T 1
¥ —— Brush holder ....cccocccviirennnne 2| 32 18-1928023 (o] | -1 OO RO |
18-1906945 BRUSH icsuvismvissimmsssssisssisasss 4| 33 18-1928021 Collar:asnas s 1
¥ —— SCrEW wueveeccevirerenrrenseesreeenennn 2 | 34 18-1947353 ATIIBLAT O sissessissiansesnymass )
* SOTAW .rermrarssmamesisiniiiniized | 35 18-1914842 Washer ...ocoocoemreeeenearnninnnns 1
e — Pinasdinnmiasssmnaae 2| 36 18-1976832 [[T=TV] F-] (o] P 1
¥ —— SCrew ..uevvveccricnnnninisnissninees 4| 37 18-809593 Dowel Pin .coecveervciviisiinnnss |
18-1974157 Frame 1] 38 18-820149 Center bearing plate
A i Screw 1 {includes 18-1894023)........ 1
e Screw siseesisan2 | 139 * o —— Lock washer ......ccccuveeeenennee 4
18-1893370 Grommet ....eiimmmnrmiesiennn 1|40 *——— SOraW s 4
- Washer ...coccceeecveveeeemenneenn 1 | 41 18-1877350 Drive assembly ....ccocvnveeen 1
18-1978337 Contact assembly .....ccceeeeee 1] 42 *——— BCTEW iuvsnvisinsstsisssumsmssinssananys 4
18-1114524 Solenoid switch 43 18-1974375 Field coil assembly ............ 1
assembly ..ccocevciiiierenierenn 1 | 44 ¥ —— — Pole shoe .....cccecevccneninennn &
18-1978281 SPriNG cveeeeermerresissmesnisesenee 1 [ 45 18-1939970 B 31207 oo | (rrrram——
18-1978891 PluNger ....cocovmrveneennnenisnnnenns 1 | — 18-1978333 Nut, M10x 1.5
18-1951567 Shift IeVEr .cvveerrereererseenennns 1 (not illustrated) ......ccocccveennn 2
18-1987049 [ 241 PP UROR 1| — 18-1978336 Nut, M5 x 0.8
18-1932197 Stud w1 (not illustrated) ......cccccvuenne 2
18-1970263 Boot 2
e PlUug ..cccviriaresssnsmmmsmnrsnsessasssns 1 | * Not serviced separately.

25

-38-

Wisconsin Starters



ITEM

W

~N hw;

YA61 (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly, Prestolite No. MHA-7021
USE WITH MODELS TJD, VG4D, VH4D, W2-880, W4-1770

PART NO.

28MDT1002

28P90-263

"28MDL2012CS

28MDL1064

28MZ18S
28MDL2246
28-90-711

Head assembly
(includes bronze bearing,
lube felt) ..
Thrust washer package
Brush set . .
Brush plate assembly
(includes item 5;
includes brush) ..

Spring set ..
Armature assembly
Terminal stud package

DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
8 28MDU2005AS1 Field coil package
(includes brush set,
1| SCrew) ........... spmrsanall
119 28GJ20S Thru bolt package ............. 1
...1 10 28MCH1051 Bearing plate assembly..... 1
1 93EBC1 Bendix drive assembly ...... 1
12 28-90-2140 Pin package ... ssisssigens]
1113 28PS1473S Pinion housmg assembly
saieil (includes item 14) .. |
e 1| 14 28MG77A Bronze bearing.......ccccc..c... 1
.
-39-

Wisconsin Starters



YA63 Starting Motor (Replaces YA50 Prestolite Starting Motor
Beginning With Serial Number 6073082)

USE WITH MODELS AENL, ACN, BKN, S$10D, 512D, S14D_

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 9CP20250 Cap, commutator end ....... 1
2 9KT18944 Drive Kit ..coevirerinerererecenann 1
3 9DV16375 Drive pinion assembly ...... 1
4 9CP01447 Cap, drive end ......ccorvevenennn 1
5 9AT13890 Armature assembly .......... 1
6 95C02620 THEU DOl o icmisansmimmnnnns 2
7 9KT10800 Brush and spring kit .......... 1
. -40-

Wisconsin Starters



1
ITEM PART NO.
1 PG516C

2 PH30

3 XD6

4 . PB187

5 PES

6 YAB1

7 YL356-22

EEA100 Starting Motor
USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD, W2-880

DESCRIPTION

Bracket
(replaces PG516A) .......

aTy

Washer, 1/4" ....eeeeviiiieierans

Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
3/4" long ..........

Screw, 3/8"-24 thread x
T HONG ssiicassnimvosmansvesonini
Lock washer, 3/8"...............

Starting motor

(replaces YAB4A) ...............

Starter cable assembly

-41-

—_

Wisconsin Starters

s O



EEA101 (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly

ITEM PART NO.
1 YL356-20
—  YL356-26
2 YAG1

—  YAB5A

3 PG514C
4 PC396

5 PE4

6 PD10

7 PB187

8 PES5

9 YD29C

USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VF4D, VH4D, W4-1770

DESCRIPTION QTy

Starter cable assembly,

L0 1 [ 1 T O

Cable assembly,
26" 10AG o

Starting motor, 12 volt,

Prestolite MHA7021

(replaces B4A) ...vveerverrinnens

Starting motor, 6 volt,
Prestolite MZ4212

(replaces YA19-3) ..cccccvreeennn
Bracket ....iiisimiasin

StUd i

Lock washer, 5/16" .............
Nut, 5/16"-24 thread..........

Screw,

3/8"-24 thread x 1" long ....
Lock washer, 3/8"...............
Terminal connector ..........

<l D

Wisconsin Starters




EEA102 (12 Volt) Starting Motor Assembly

USE WITH

ITEM PART NO.
1 YL356-26
— YL356-28
2 YA61

- YAS5A

3 PG515D
4 PC396

5 PE4

6 PD10

7 PB187

8 PE5

9 YD296

MODEL VG4D

DESCRIPTION ary

Starter cable assembly,

2671000 st
Cable, 28" long .....cccceveuveneee

Starting motor, 12 volt,
Prestolite MHA7021

(replaces YAG4A) .............

Starting motor, 6 volt,
Prestolite MZ4212

(replaces YA19-3, YA10)....

Support bracket

(replaces PG515A) .............

Stud e,

Lock washer, 5/16" .............
Nut, 5/16"-24 thread...........

Screw,

3/8"-24 thread x 1" long.....
Lock washer, 3/8"...............
Terminal connector ...........

-43-

(9] NN N =

—

Wisconsin Starters




ITEM

~ 3

PART NO.

- YAB3

BI370

BI347-2

BI347
BI370-2
PE4
PE5
XD16
XD27A

XCe4

PE49
SE165A

EEA105 Electric Starting Motor

USE WITH MODEL AENL

FURNISHED
ON STARTER

DESCRIPTION arty

Starting motor, 12 volt
(MGD4102A)

(replaces YASB0) (YA58 and
YA29 obsolete).. P |
Starter bracket, 12 volt
(YA50) (beginning with
serial no. 5,000,100)........... 1
Starter bracket, 12 volt
(YASB0) (previous to

serial no. 5,000,100} ...........1
Starter bracket, 6 volt
(YA29) .. v 1
Starter bracket {YA63) ....... 1
Lock washer, 5/16" .. |
Lock washer, 3/8"

(YABS) .. 1
Screw, 5!16 18 thread X
7/8" long .. -
Screw, 3!8" 16 thread X

1" long ... e 2
Screw, 5!16 18 thread x

1" long .. sz )
Lock washer, 5!15 O |
Cover ....... 1

ITEM PART NO.
8 XAT73

9 YL356-11
10 PG657

11 XA33

12 PE3

13 XE36

14 PD77-1
15 BI294-2
16 PD79

17 PE5

18 XD25

19 PH14

20  XD13

21 SE165

22 XAT3

23 YL356-11
24 YASB

-44-

14

Wisconsin Starters

DESCRIPTION QTy
Screw, no. 7 x 3/8" long ....4
Starter cable ......cocceevnveeeeeas 1
Starter support strap
(obsolete) .. SRR
Screw, 1/4"- 20 1hread X

3/8" long .. e 2
Lock washer, 1!4 .............. 2

Set screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

1/2" long tobsoiete} ssivesiee ]
Nut, 1/4"-20.. 1
Bracket .. pmmiaiiiii)
Nut, 3/8"- 16 thread .
Lock washer, 3/8". 2

Screw, 3/8"-16 thread X

3/4" long .. Sl
Plain washer 5!16 ............ 2
Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x
1/2" Iong

Cover ..

2
Screw, no. ? X 3!8 Iong -
Starter cable .. sl
Starting motor, 6 volt

(MAKA008) ......ceceeeiinininnnnns 1




ITEM

EEA106 Starter Motor Mounting
USE WITH MODELS S10D, $12D, S14D

PART NO.

XD27
BI370-2
BI1370

PE5
XAT3
SE228A
YL356-20
YAB3

YAG3A

YD296

DESCRIPTION aTy
Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x
TN cionaummmmanimmmig
Mounting bracket

OABEY i 1
Mounting bracket

(YABDY ci i 1
Lock washer, 3/8" ...............2
Screw, no. 7 x 3/8" long ....4
EOVBT v 1
Starter cable .......cccvieivennee. 1
Starting motor, 12 volt,
Prestolite no. MGD4102A
{replaces YAS50) .........cccuuu.. 1
Starting motor, 12 volt
{replaces YAB8) .......ccovvveueen 1
Ground connector ............. 1
-45-

Wisconsin Starters




EEA109 Starting Motor Assembly
USE WITH MODEL W4-1770

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 BG328 Adapter ...oeessesissenerasns 1
2 PC396 Stud oniiinianienneatd
3 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 1
4 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread............. 1
5 PG1301 Biacket v snesmmmsasmsmnei]
6 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" ............. 2
7 PD10 Nut, 5/16"-24 thread........... 2
8 YA53B Starting motor, 12 volt,
Delco Remy No. 1998299
(replaces YA53A) ... 1
9 PD79 Nut, 3/8"-16 thread ............. 3
10 PES Lock washer, 3/8" .......cce..0. 3
11 PC542 Stud. ..o ninaed
-46-

Wisconsin Starters




EEA111 Electric Starting Motor
USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN

TIGHTEN THRU

9 BOLTS TO 50 INCH
POUNDS TORQUE
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QaTty
1 XC64 Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x 1 SE177 Cover (obsolete) ................ 1
1"long .. ey O I XA73 Screw, no. 7 x 3/8" long ....4
2 PE49 Lock washer 5!16' w1113 BI299 Bracket (obsolete) .............. 1
3 BI347-8 Mounting bracket, 12 volt 14 PD79 Nut, 3/8"-16 thread.............2
(replaces B1347-3) .............1 | 15 PE5 Lock washer, 3/8"............... 4
4 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16" .............1 | 16 XD26 Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
5 XD17 Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long .. el
1" long .. — YA5B Starting rnotor Svolt
6 YA63 Bosch startlng motor, Prestolite no. MAK4008
12 volt, Prestolite (OBSOIat8) wnuininansesidl
no. MGD4102A 18 XD30 Screw, 3/8"- 16 thread X
(replaces YAB0) .....c.cccueennen 1 1-1/2" long ... |
— YA29 Starting motor, 6 volt, 19 XD27 Screw, 3/8" 16 thread X
Prestolite no. MDH4001M 1" long .. crinadd
(obsolete) ........ccccveveeeeenen. 1 | 20 XD6 Screw, 1;4' 20 thread X
7 YD296 Terminal .....cccoecvevecrvcinennenn 1 3/4" long .. ORI
8 YL356-20 Starter cable 21 PE3 Lock washer 1!4 DR
(replaces YLB7A)................ 1 | 22 YL356-20 Starter cable
9 XA73 Screw, no. 7 x 3/8" long ....4 (replaces YL87A) ......cceeun 1
10 SE177-1 [ 00a1V7-1 |
-47-

Wisconsin Starters




EEA120 Starting Motor EEA122 Starting Motor
Assembly With Solenoid Switch

USE WITH MODEL W2-1250 USE WITH MODEL W2-1250

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread..............1 | 1 XD28 Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
2 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" .............. 3 T-1/8" IONG vorrerrreseiresrnseases 3
3 PH196 Washer, 1/4" ....cooeivvrmrecnnnnn 3 | 2 PES Lock washer, 3/8" .....ccc.uuve. 5
4 PG1308 Bracket ....cccovvvevemnereeciiinnns 1| 3 BG360 J- i - e o] R m— 1
5 YAB9 Starting motor, 12 volt, 4 QD865 Gaskel ...cceveeeeinineeiiinseeens 1
Prestolite MHA7019 ........... 115 XD185 Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
6 QD865 Gasket s 1:1/4% long i 2
7 XD185 Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x 6 YA53B1 Starting motor, 12 volt
1-1/4" 10NG cccoriirniennrrnnnrrens 2 (replaces YAB3A1) ............. 1
8 XD6 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x 7 XD29 Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
3/8" 1ONG .eovereeereinreremaeresene 2 1-1/8" 10NG weoeeererrenrrinriraees 2
8 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............. 1
9 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ...cccccevnen 1
10 PH196 Washer, 1/4" ...ccocvvevrecvinennn 3
11 PG1313 Bracket s sscinroinssennse |
-48-

Wisconsin Starters




YA32B Solenoid Operated Starting Motor Assembly
USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD, W2-880

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 BG328 P2V [2] 0] U= | (LY SORURROURM |
2 PC542 Stud s nanaiainaiias3
3 YA32B Starting motor, 12 volt,

Delco Remy no.

1998307 woccicecicsaiiiasiian 1
4 PG516B Bracket .cceississssivascns |
5 PH30 Washer, T ceuennan
6 XD6 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

3/4" 10Ng ceeiiiiieeeeeneenn 2
7 PD79 Nut, 3/8"-16 thread............. 3
8 PE5S Lock washer, 3/8" ...............3

-49-

Wisconsin Starters



YA39 (12 Volt, Engines Beginning With Serial No. 3252140)
YA35 (12 Volt, Engines Up To And Including Serial No. 3252139)
Electric Starting Motors

USE WITH MODEL AGND

1 Gy
i /—‘ rr/ /;Iil j‘n
. _ g e ¥ T
By G 2 ! L. T 14
sl e w i 13
e ™ l ¥ :
 4E ey y ﬁ
A
Ve B TRl 15
s - 3 - ‘
. L- A5 %
: 8 v
/
BTN 16
: -\ * 9
10
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 YL356-11 Starter cable, 10" long........T | — BI343-2 Bracket, YA27B
YA39 12 volt starting motor (serial no. 2,981,588
(for engines beginning with thru 3,147,657) ..covvrreeenean 1
serial no. 3,252,140) 12 PE5S Lock washer, 3/8"............... 1
{replaces YA35) .....ccecvveee 1 | 13 XD30 Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x
3 XD27 Screw, 3/8"-16 thread x 1-1/2" long .. s
1" long .. v 1| 14 YA35 Wisconsin startmg motor,
— XD29 Screw, 3!8" 16 thread X 12 volt (serial no.
1-1/4" long .. Srismnaga 3,147,658 to and
4 PES Lock washer 3;‘ .2 including 3,252,139); YAZ27,
5 YD296 Terminal . Pt | YA27A and YA27B used on
6 XD17 Screw, 5;16 18 thread x engines previous to serial
1" long .. - no. 3,147,658) (obsolete) ... 1
7 PE4 Lock washer, 5!16 .3 |15 YL356-11 Starter cable, no. 4 AW.G.,
8 BI360 Bracket .. ...1 11" long .. s —
9 SE177-1 Cover .. W 1 | 16 XD16 Screw, 5!16" 18 thread X
10 XA73 Screw, no. ? X 3,’ i Iong vt 7/8" 10NQ .evevriririirirerrereieians 2
11 BI343-3 Starter bracket (YA35) 17 PE4 Lock washer, 5/16"............. 2
(serial no. 3,147,658 to 18 SE229A Cover .. 1
and including 3,252,139) ...1 | 19 XA73 Screw, no. 7 X 3,1’8' Iong .4
— BI343 Bracket (YA27, YA27A)
{to and including engine
serial no. 2,981,587)........... 1
-50-

Wisconsin Starters




ETA101 Solenoid Starting
USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VF4D, VH4D, W4-1770

TO
IGNITION
SWITCH

TO

6 BATTERY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 YC19 Remote starting switch .....1
2 YL356-7 Starter cable assembly...... 1
3 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............2
4 YC96S1 Solenoid starting switch

assembly, 12 volt

(includes PD78, PD115-2,

PE45,PE52) ...oveeeeenreennnn 1
5 PE3 “Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 2
6 KA34 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

TR2IONG s 2

-51-

Wisconsin Starters




ETA102 Solenoid Starting
USE WITH MODEL VG4D

TO
IGNITION
SWITCH

TO
BATTERY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 YC19 Remote starting switch ..... 1
2 YL356-7 Starter cable assembly...... 1
3 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............2
4 YC96S1 Solenoid starting switch

assembly (includes PD78,

PD115-2, PE45, PES2) ........1
5 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 2
6 XA34 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

L7 [ o To T

-52-

Wisconsin Starters




ITEM PART NO.

1

2

~ o, wu

w

11

12

EPC100 Control Panel Group
USE WITH MODELS ACN, BKN

YL352-14
YL353-4
YCioC
VE799B
PD77
PE3
XA36
SD109
YE2
YL352-4
YC9BS1

PE72

DESCRIPTION

Ignition wire assembly,

no. 14 GA,, 14" long...........

Ignition wire assembly,

no. 14 GA., 4" long............

Starting switch

{replaces YC10) ......ccoecvnvanne

Control panel

(replaces VE601B)...............
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............
Lock washer, 1/4" ...............

Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

AV BONG csvnamnarammani
17 T | ——

AMMELEr .vvvvevieeereennen
Ignition wire assembly,

no. 14 GA,, 4" long....cccceuuu.

Ignition switch

assembly .....oeeeeeeiieeeieienens
Lock washer ........cccccveeneee.

-53-

Wisconsin Starters



EPC114 Control Panel Group
USE WITH MODEL AENL

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 YL380-6 Ignition wire assembly...... 1

2 YL374-5 Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
3 YL352-4 Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
4 YL352-11 Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
5 PE72 Lock washer e 2
6 YC9BS1 Ignition switch

assembly ..o 1
7 SD109 TAQ wcossmviimpmmineeivssesmssnass 1
8 VE262-2 Control panel ......ccoeevvrienns 1
9 YCc10C Starting switch

(replaces YC10) ....ccccvvnveenne 1
10 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread............. 4
1M PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ......c..c..... 4
12 XA34 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

1/2" 1ONG ovvreeeerrrrrererreessenens 2
13 XA36 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

B JONG: o eppmmsceisiiaininin g
14 YE2 AmMMmeEter ...ccoevvnnrreensvaennes 1

-54-

Wisconsin Starters



EPC119 Control Panel Mounting (Solid State Ignition)
USE WITH MODELS S10D, S12D, S14D

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 YL356-11 Starter cable assembly...... 1
2 XD5 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

5/8" long .. Gl
3 PH84 Washer, 1!4' l D X 1! "

0.D. x 1/16" thick................2
4 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread............. 2
5 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ...............2
6 YC10C Starter switch .. .1
7 VE799B Control panel .. RS |
8 XA36 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread X

3/4" long .. i a2
9 YL352-8 Ignition wire assembly S |
10 YE2 Ammeter, 0-30 amps......... 1
—_ YE6 Ammeter, 0-15 amps..........
1 SD109 Tag ... o ol
12 YL353-4 lgnmon wire assembly =1
13 YCIFS1 Ground switch assembly

(includes SD109, PE72) .....1
14 PE72 Lockwasher .u.amanusa’l

-55.

Wisconsin Starters



EPC125 Control Panel Group
USE WITH MODELS VE4D, VF4D, VH4D

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 YL374-5 Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
— YL352-8 Wire assembly, 8" long ..... 1
2 YL353-5 Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
3 YC9BS1 Ignition switch

assemblyaniaanaannana 1
4 YC10C Starting switch .......ccooeee 1
5 YE2 AmMmeter .overieeeceniin 1
6 XD6 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

B 1ONG .. csonenssnassiaisniision 2
7 VE439D Control panel

(replaces VE439) ................ 1
8 sSD109 Tag wosasasnini i 1
9 XAB5 Screw, no. 8 x 1/2" long ....4
10 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 2
1 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread............. 2

-56-

Wisconsin Starters




EPC157 Control Panel Group
USE WITH MODEL VG4D

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 YL352-4 Ignition wire assembly,

A2 long st 1
— YL352-8 Wire assembly, 8" long ..... 1
2 YC9BS1 Ignition switch

assembly .coooveeiiiiiiieees 1
3 YC1i0C Starting switch

(replaces YC10) ....ccuvvveennnnnn 1
4 YL374-5 Ignition wire assembly,

BUlong a1
5 YE2 Pia (] (0111 ] (O |
6 XD6 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

5017 S Py T [ SO ORRR
7 VE439D Control panel

(replaces VE559) .........ceee. 1
8 SD109 Instruction tag .........ccceuvenen. 1
9 XAB5 Screw, no. 8 x 1/2" long ....4
10 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ............... 2
11 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread............. 2

-57-

Wisconsin Starters




EPC231 Control Panel Group
USE WITH MODEL W4-1770

CHOKE
CONTROL

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 YL352-23 Ignition wire assembly,

23VNONG: ... pviene e i bl 1
2 YL374-5 Ignition wire assembly

" BOTVEY sssnrasissvnasrrsminennrinnsnnn 1
3 YL352-4 Ignition wire assembly

A% NG wvmamameaaina ]
4 YE2 AWTNSTET nmvinssunmnisiis 1
5 XD6 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

221 81 [0]5 T+ [N——— 2
6 SD109 LI [« ISR 1
7 VE439-3 Control panel .....cccceeveeennnn 1
8 XAB5 Screw, no. 8 x 1/2" long ....4
9 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4" ...............2
10 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............2
11 YC10C Starting switch ................... 1
12 YC9BS1 Ignition switch assembl

—

{includes SD109, PE72) .....

-58-

Wisconsin Starters



EPC237, EPC238 Control Panel Group
USE WITH MODEL W2-880

1 TO
_2 CoIL
TO STARTING 1 /
MOTOR o ﬁ

1
\jsx
10
9
TO STATOR
CONNECTOR

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION arty
1 YL352-4 Ignition wire assembly, 8 YE2 Ammeter (EPC238),

L2 [ <] ] R 0-30 amMPpS ..cccecevnrieeiicrinnn 1
2 YL352-14 Ignition wire assembly, - YE6 Ammeter (EPC237),

14" 1oNG vvivccriiireeecinreeinnn 1 0-15 8MPS v, 1
3 YC9BS1 Ignition switch assembly 9 YL374-5 Ignition wire assembly

(includes item 5; (EPC238), 5" long ............... 1

includes PE72}....cccccuieeeenn 1| — YL353-5 Ignition wire (EPC237) .......1
4 XA79 Screw, no. 14 x 10 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4"...............2

1/2" long ..ccceeecvvviveceecreenn 3 | 11 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread............. 2
5 SD109 TG st | 12 YC10C Starting switch (EPC238)...1
6 VE862-1 Control panel ......ccovvveenn 1| — YC10B Starting switch (EPC237)...1
7 XD6 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

IATNONY cciamnnnnnannd

-59-

Wisconsin Starters



EPC244, EPC245, EPC251 Control Panel Groups
USE WITH MODELS W2-1230, W2-1235, W2-1250

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY | ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTy
1 PD77 Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............2 | 13 RF996 Elbow, 1/8" X 90° ...coervernn 1
2 YL356-28 Cable assembly, 14 RS56 GAUGE v}
NO. 4 8.W.G. crrerecisinnnininnsnnes 1 15 VEB55A Control panel ...oovienniaens 1
3 YC10C Starting switch ...ccccccceeen 1. | 16 VEB75T Choke control .....cccccceeevinnnnn 1
4 YL352-8 Wire assembly ...cocevecnnna 1 | 17 XD6 Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
5 YL352-26 Wire assembly ...c.coererreeen 1 B/A" 1ONG weveeereeeesirrsrareseees 2
6 YC9BS1 Ignition switch assembly 18 *——— Wire assembly ...ccccoeeeeinnnnnn 1
{includes item 7; 19 YE6 Ammeter, 0-15 amps.......... 1
includes PE72).ccevvvevvvvcnnnnn 1 | — YE2 Ammeter, 0-30 amps ......... 1
7 SD109 T8G...eenssmsonmniisiamsimazizosnasion 1 || 20 XD181 Screw, 5/16"-18 thread x
8 RF1421 Elbow, 1/8" P.T., 3/A" 1ONQG ccvereeerirerrirerenrerenens 2
7/16"-20 fitting thread ........ 1 | 21 YL353-6 Wire assembly ........ccennn. 1
9 YL352-26 Wire assembly .....cooeeiieenne 1|22 PE3 Lock washer, 1/4"...............2
10 YL352-4 Wire assembly .....cccoveennenn. 1
11 YC19 SWItCH woeveveeereveereeneeeeee 1 | ¥ Not serviced separately.
12 RM1049M HOBE :c.ccaussivisismivssinonsrssnnsonse:]
-60-

Wisconsin Starters




VE262-2 Control Panel Mounting
USE WITH MODEL AGND

13
!
[
g
ITEM PART NO.
1 YL352-19
2 SD109
3 XA79
4 VE262-2
5 YC9BS1
6 PE72
7 YL352-11
8 PD77
9 PE3
10 YL353-4
11 YC1o0C
12 XA36
13 YE2

DESCRIPTION Qary

Ignition wire assembly,
32" lonG cvivssvesivivniiviins 1

T8 o w 1
Screw, no. 14 x 1/2" long ..2
Control panel ......ccccevernnen 1
Ignition switch

(includes item 2;

includes PE72) ....ucuuvvvevrennen. 1
Lock washer ......coveevevevernnnn 2
Ignition wire assembly ...... 1
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............2
Lock washer, 1/4" ...............2

Ignition wire assembly,
4" 10NG wevererririniieeeeeceeereennns 1
Starting switch

(replaces YC10) .....ccoeennn. 1
Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x

A" JONG coecvsvvssiiinsivisisiissin 2
AmMMmEter .....eeveveeevereeennn. 1
-61-

Wisconsin Starters




VE566D1 Control Panel Mounting
USE WITH MODELS THD, TJD

TO STARTING

MOTOR

ITEM

WK =

9]

12

PART NO.

PE3
PD77
YC10C
YL352-4

YL352-14

YC9BS1

XA79
SD109
VE556D1
XD6
YE2

YE6

YL374-5

TO STATOR 1
CONNECTOR
DESCRIPTION ary
Lock washer, 1/4" ...............2
Nut, 1/4"-20 thread.............2
Starting switch .....eeeeeeeenennns 1
Ignition wire assembly,
4% long woassnnannsninn 1
Ignition wire assembly,
14" long ...l st

Ignition switch assembly
(includes item 8;

includes PE72)........coccvvveenee 1
Screw, no. 14 x 1/2" long ..3

Tag snmmananassiisss 1
Control panel .....coeeevvevenene 1
Screw, 1/4"-20 thread x
3/4"10NG ceeiiiiiiieeeccerrerrenn 2
Ammeter, 0-30 amps,
EPC238.....ccvveiceerieviinnnane 1
Ammeter, 0-15 amps,
EPC237 v 1
Ignition wire assembly,
BMIONG covwmmisasaii}
-62-

Wisconsin Starters




